(b) Notwithstanding any other law, the Controller may use the funds in the Health Care Affordability Reserve Fund for cashflow
loans to the General Fund as provided in Sections 16310 and 16381.

(c) Upon the enactment of the Budget Act of 2021, and upon order of the Director of Finance, the Controller shall transfer three
hundred thirty-three million four hundred thirty-nine thousand dollars ($333,439,000) from the General Fund to the Health Care
Affordability Reserve Fund.

(d) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the Health Care Affordability Reserve Fund shall be utilized, in addition to any other
appropriations made by the Legislature for the same purpose, for the purpose of health care affordability programs operated by

[...]

(d) The department may allocate an amount not to exceed 5 percent of total program funds to administer the program, including,
but not limited to, administrative costs to the authority. Any funds transferred shall be available for encumbrance or expenditure
until December 31, 2031.

(e) (1) The Department of Finance may transfer up to one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from the General Fund to
the Distressed Hospital Loan Program Fund between state fiscal years 2022–23 and 2023–24 to implement this chapter.

(2) The Department of Finance may transfer, subject to Section 14105.200 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, up to one
hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from the Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reserve Fund to the Distressed Hospital Loan
Program Fund in state fiscal year 2023–24 to implement this chapter.

(f) All moneys accruing to the authority and the department under this chapter from any source shall be deposited into the fund.